
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

    
   BANK OF MAHARASHTRA  

LOKMNAGAL, 1501,  
SHIVAJINAGAR, PUNE-411 005. 

 

 
REVISED FINANCIAL BID: DATE OF 

REVISION: 15.01.2024 
 

 

TENDER NO. AX1/CSD/TENDER/35/23-24 

    
TENDER FOR SUPPLY, INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE OF NOTE SORTING 
MACHINES AT VARIOUS BRANCHES & CURRENCY CHEST OF BANK OF 
MAHARASHTRA (PAN INDIA) 
   

NAME OF BIDDER       :…………………………………………………… 

ADDRESS OF BIDDER :……………………………………………………. 

                                    …………………………………………………….. 

 
 
 

Note : Category Wise Bidding: The bidder can bid for 2+1 NSM or 8+1 NSM or both. L1 will be based 
on each category separately. The bidder shall provide respective technical / financial credentials 
in each case. In case the bidder wishes to bid only in 01 category then Price Bid of the other 
category to be left blank. 



TENDER NO : AX1/CSD/TENDER/35/2023-24          P a g e  2 | 5   Seal & Signature of Bidder 

I) PRICE BID : SUPPLY INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE OF NOTE SORTING MACHINES AT VARIOUS 
BRANCHES OF BANK OF MAHARASHTRA (PAN INDIA) (FOR 8+1 NSM) 

Sl 
No. 

WORK DESCRIPTION   
I) For 8+1 Note Sorting Machines UOM Qty.  

Rate 
per 
unit  

Total 
Rs.  

PART A INSTALLATION OF MACHINES 

  

Supply, install, train, commission, maintain and upgrade Note Sorting  
Machines (NSM) at various branches of Bank of Maharashtra as per 
the Technical Specifications of the tender. 
The machines should comply the Note Sorting Machines - 
Authentication and Fitness Sorting Parameters RBI/2022-23/79 
DCM(NPD)No.S488/18.00.14/2022-23 dated 01.07.2022 and any 
upgradations till end of comprehensive maintenance period. 

        

1 
Supply & Installation of 8+1 Note Sorting Machine at various 
branches of Bank of Maharashtra as per the technical specifications 
of the tender. 

Nos. 5     

2 

Supply & installation of necessary hardware & software for network 
connectivity & remote monitoring of the NSM. The NSM shall be 
capable of transferring all the reports as per technical specification 
to the remote end. The data of 30 days to be stored inside the NSM. 
The software shall be upgradable during entire comprehensive 
maintenance period. FOR 8+1 NSM 

Nos. 5     

3 

Upgradation of Software for newly denominated notes by RBI 
Upgradation of software by the OEM based on the new addition of 
denomination of Note by RBI and the requirement specified by RBI 
for said new denomination of Note and any other further update 
related to the said newly added denomination of Note. 
Rate shall be quoted for per denomination.If more than 01 
denomination is added then payment will be made for per 
denomination.(per denomination per machine) 

Nos 5   

SUB TOTAL (A)   
      CGST 9%   
      SGST 9%   

  TOTAL INCL GST (A)   
B Comprehensive Warranty & Maintenance (05 Years)  

  

Providing Comprehensive maintenance charges with full 
responsibility of carrying out repair and supply of required original 
spare parts to keep the Note Sorting Machine in fully operational 
condition for a period of 5 years, after expiry of 1 year defect liability 
Period. (All parts Mechanical/ Electrical & Electronics items including 
if any additional Manpower/Labour charge/Third party charge etc.) 
YEAR  1 (1Year free servicing & Warranty period) per machine rate. 
Any updations on existing denomination of notes introduced by RBI 
is inclusive of the comprehensive maintenance cost. 

        

4 For (8+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 2 Nos. 5     
5 For (8+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 3 Nos. 5     
6 For (8+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 4 Nos. 5     
7 For (8+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 5 Nos. 5     
8 For (8+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 6 Nos. 5     

SUB TOTAL (B)   
      CGST 9%   
      SGST 9%   

 TOTAL INCL GST (B)   



TENDER NO : AX1/CSD/TENDER/35/2023-24          P a g e  3 | 5   Seal & Signature of Bidder 

 
 
FOR 8+1 NOTE SORTING MACHINES 
TOTAL BASIC (A +B+C): Rs. 
TOTAL GST (A+B+C): Rs. 
TOTAL AMOUNT (INCL GST) :Rs.__________________________ 
TOTAL AMOUNT in words (Excl GST): Rs.__________________ 
 
 
Note: The Price Bid shall cover all clauses of the technical specifications and Detailed Scope of 
Work of the tender No. AX1/CSD/TENDER/35/2023-24 Dated : 04.01.2024 
 
Declaration by Bidder: I/We M/s………………………..….. have read & understood all the terms and 
conditions of tender, have acquainted to the site conditions and considering aforesaid and prevailing 
market conditions have quoted rate in price Bids. 
 
Note: The Price Bid shall cover all clauses of the technical specifications and Detailed Scope of Work 
as per the tender. Bank may increase or decrease the quantity of NSM depending upon requirement. 
 
SEAL & SIGN OF BIDDER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

C  Comprehensive Warranty & Maintenance (05 Years) NSM REMOTE MONITORING SOFTWARE 
ONLY  

  

Providing Comprehensive maintenance charges for the Networking/ 
Remote Monitoring Software along with necessary upgrades for a 
period of 5 years, after expiry of 1 year defect liability Period. YEAR  1 
(1Year free servicing & Warranty period) per machine rate 

        

9 For (8+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 2 Nos. 5     
10 For (8+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 3 Nos. 5     
11 For (8+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 4 Nos. 5     
12 For (8+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 5 Nos. 5     
13 For (8+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 6 Nos. 5     

SUB TOTAL (C)  
      CGST 9%   
      SGST 9%   

 TOTAL INCL GST (C)   



TENDER NO : AX1/CSD/TENDER/35/2023-24          P a g e  4 | 5   Seal & Signature of Bidder 

II) PRICE BID : SUPPLY INSTALLATION & MAINTENANCE OF NOTE SORTING MACHINES AT VARIOUS 
BRANCHES OF BANK OF MAHARASHTRA (PAN INDIA) (FOR 2+1 NSM) 

Sl 
No. 

WORK DESCRIPTION   
II) For 2+1 Note Sorting Machines UOM Qty.  

Rate 
per 
unit  

Total 
Rs.  

PART A INSTALLATION OF MACHINES 

  

Supply, install, train, commission, maintain and upgrade Note Sorting  
Machines (NSM) at various branches of Bank of Maharashtra as per 
the Technical Specifications of the tender. 
The machines should comply the Note Sorting Machines - 
Authentication and Fitness Sorting Parameters RBI/2022-23/79 
DCM(NPD)No.S488/18.00.14/2022-23 dated 01.07.2022 and any 
upgradations till end of comprehensive maintenance period. 

        

1 
Supply & Installation of 2+1 Note Sorting Machine at various branches 
of Bank of Maharashtra as per the technical specifications of the 
tender. 

Nos. 42     

2 

Supply & installation of necessary hardware & software for network 
connectivity & remote monitoring of the NSM. The NSM shall be 
capable of transferring all the reports as per technical specification to 
the remote end. The data of 30 days to be stored inside the NSM. The 
software shall be upgradable during entire comprehensive 
maintenance period. FOR 2+1 NSM 

Nos. 42     

3 

Upgradation of Software for newly denominated notes by RBI 
Upgradation of software by the OEM based on the new addition of 
denomination of Note by RBI and the requirement specified by RBI for 
said new denomination of Note and any other further update related 
to the said newly added denomination of Note. 
Rate shall be quoted for per denomination. If more than 01 
denomination is added then payment will be made for per 
denomination.(per denomination per machine) 

Nos 42   

SUB TOTAL (A)   
      CGST 9%   
      SGST 9%   

  TOTAL INCL GST (A)   
B Comprehensive Warranty & Maintenance (05 Years)  

  

Providing Comprehensive maintenance charges with full responsibility 
of carrying out repair and supply of required original spare parts to 
keep the Note Sorting Machine in fully operational condition for a 
period of 5 years, after expiry of 1 year defect liability Period. (All parts 
Mechanical/ Electrical & Electronics items including if any additional 
Manpower/Labour charge/Third party charge etc.) YEAR  1 (1Year 
free servicing & Warranty period) per machine rate.  Any updations on 
existing denomination of notes introduced by RBI is inclusive of the 
comprehensive maintenance cost. 

        

4 For (2+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 2 Nos. 42     
5 For (2+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 3 Nos. 42     
6 For (2+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 4 Nos. 42     
7 For (2+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 5 Nos. 42     
8 For (2+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 6 Nos. 42     

SUB TOTAL (B)   
      CGST 9%   
      SGST 9%   

 TOTAL INCL GST (B)   



TENDER NO : AX1/CSD/TENDER/35/2023-24          P a g e  5 | 5   Seal & Signature of Bidder 

 
 
FOR 2+1 NOTE SORTING MACHINES 
TOTAL BASIC (A +B+C): Rs. 
TOTAL GST (A+B+C): Rs. 
TOTAL AMOUNT (INCL GST) :Rs.__________________________ 
TOTAL AMOUNT in words (Excl GST): Rs.__________________ 
 
 
Note: The Price Bid shall cover all clauses of the technical specifications and Detailed Scope of 
Work of the tender No. AX1/CSD/TENDER/35/2023-24 Dated : 04.01.2024 
 
Declaration by Bidder: I/We M/s………………………..….. have read & understood all the terms and 
conditions of tender, have acquainted to the site conditions and considering aforesaid and prevailing 
market conditions have quoted rate in price Bids. 
 
Note: The Price Bid shall cover all clauses of the technical specifications and Detailed Scope of Work 
as per the tender. Bank may increase or decrease the quantity of NSM depending upon requirement. 
 
SEAL & SIGN OF BIDDER 
 
 

C  Comprehensive Warranty & Maintenance (05 Years) NSM REMOTE MONITORING SOFTWARE ONLY 

  

Providing Comprehensive maintenance charges for the 
Networking/ Remote Monitoring Software along with necessary 
upgrades for a period of 5 years, after expiry of 1 year defect 
liability Period. YEAR  1 (1Year free servicing & Warranty period) 
per machine rate 

        

9 For (2+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 2 Nos. 42     
10 For (2+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 3 Nos. 42     
11 For (2+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 4 Nos. 42     
12 For (2+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 5 Nos. 42     
13 For (2+1) Note Sorting Machine Year 6 Nos. 42     

SUB TOTAL (C)  
      CGST 9%   
      SGST 9%   

 TOTAL INCL GST (C)   


